

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6556/2025  
CNR: RJHC020366112025 | URN: CW / 15337U / 2025

1. Dr. Arvind Mathur S/o Shri Sobhag Narayan Mathur, Aged About 56 Years, Resident Of A-65, Sobhag House, Anand Vihar, Jagatpura, Jaipur, At Present Posted As Senior Veterinary Officer, Nahargarh Biological Park, Jaipur.
2. Smt. Shweta Saxena W/o Dr Arvind Mathur, Aged About 48 Years, Resident Of A-65, Sobhag House, Anand Vihar, Jagatpura, Jaipur.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. Union of India, through Principal Secretary, Ministry of Health And Family Welfare, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
2. Joint Secretary, Ministry of Health And Family Welfare, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
3. The State of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Medical And Health, Govt. of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur

----Respondents

Connected With

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12011/2022  
CNR: RJHC020637462022 | URN: CW / 23561U / 2022

Dr. Namita Kotia

----Petitioners

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

----Respondents.

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17101/2022  
CNR: RJHC020751672022 | URN: CW / 34472U / 2022

Dr. Rangoli Mathur & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

----Respondents

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2224/2023  
CNR: RJHC020091692023 | URN: CW / 4313U / 2023

1. Rakesh Babu Jaiswal S/o Shri Gulab Chand Jaiswal, Aged About 56 Years, Resident Of Bhajuka Mohalla, Dausa (Rural), District Dausa, Rajasthan-303303.



2. Geeta Devi W/o Rakesh Babu Jaiswal, Aged About 45 Years, Resident Of Bhajuka Mohalla, Dausa (Rural), District Dausa, Rajasthan-303303.

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. Union Of India, Through Its Secretary, Ministry Of Health And Family Welfare, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.  
2. The State Of Rajasthan, Through Its Principal Secretary, Medical And Health Department, Secretariat, Jaipur.  
3. The Superintendent, Mahila Chikatsalya, Sanganeri Gate, Jaipur.

-----Respondents

---

|                   |   |                                                                                                                                                 |
|-------------------|---|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For Petitioner(s) | : | Mr. R.B. Mathur, Senior Counsel with<br>Mr. Yug Singh<br>Mr. Arvind Kumar Arora                                                                 |
| For Respondent(s) | : | Mr. Bharat Vyas, ASG with<br>Mr. Devesh Yadav,<br>Ms. Divya Modi<br>Mr. Deepak Mittal for<br>Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG<br>Mr. Vibhuti Bhushan Sharma |

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP TANEJA**

**Order**

**18/08/2026**

**D.B. Civil Misc. Stay Application No. 5952/2025 in D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6556/2025**

1. Heard on Stay Application.  
2. Since the validity of the Act is under challenge, the same is dismissed.

**D.B. Civil Misc. Second Stay Application No. 8169/2026 in D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2224/2023**

1. Heard on second stay application.  
2. Since the validity of the Act is under challenge, the same is dismissed.

**D.B. Civil Misc. Application No. 1/2026 in D.B. Civil Writ  
Petition No. 2224/2023**

1. Also heard on the application for taking the documents on record.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the documents are taken on record.

**D.B. Civil Writ Petition Nos. 12011/2022 and 17101/2022**

3. List these matters on 24.08.2026 along with D.B. Civil Writ Petition Nos. 6556/2025 and 2224/2023 at the order stage.

(SANDEEP TANEJA),J

(INDERJEET SINGH),J

87-90/SHAILENDRA